LEGISLATIVE BILL 749

Approved by the Governor February 11, 1986 Introduced by Beutler, 28, Chairperson, Executive Board

AN ACT relating to county court; to amend section 24-540, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943; to change a reference to county court jurisdiction to correspond to former legislative changes; and to repeal the original section.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 24-540, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

24-540. Whenever proceedings under sections and 25-1026 to 25-1031.01, or under section 25-1011 25-1056, are had in any county court and it shall appear by the pleadings or other answers to interrogatories filed by the garnishee that there is an amount in excess of five thousand dollars the jurisdictional dollar amount specified in section 24-517, or property to the value of more than five thousand dollars with a value of more than such amount, the title or ownership of which is in dispute, or when at any time during said such proceedings it shall appear from the evidence or other pleadings that there is property of the value of more than five thousand deliars the jurisdictional dollar amount specified in section 24-517, the title or ownership of which is in dispute, such court shall proceed no further, but shall forthwith certify the proceedings to the district court of the county in which the action is pending, and thereupon shall file the original papers, together with a certified transcript of docket entries, in the clerk's office of the district court, the matter to be held for trial and determination by the district court as if the proceedings were originally had in district court, except that no new pleadings need be filed except as ordered by the district court.

Sec. 2. That original section 24-540, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, is repealed.